The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated  balance sheets as of December 31, 2000 and June 29, 2001 give effect to the merger
as if it had occurred on December 31, 2000 and June 29, 2001, respectively. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
operations  for the year ended December 31, 2000 and for the six months ended June 29, 2001 give effect to the merger as if it had  occurred the
first day of the period presented. The unaudited  pro  forma  information  is based  on the  historical financial  statements  of 3D Systems and
DTM  giving  effect  to the transaction  under the purchase  method of accounting as well as assumptions and adjustments as indicated in the
Notes below.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements may not be indicative of the actual results of the acquisition.  In
particular, the pro forma  condensed consolidated financial statements are based on management�s current estimate of the allocation of the
purchase price, the actual allocation of which may differ.

Edgar Filing: 3 D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 8-K/A

46

3D SYSTEMS CORPORATION

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2000

(In thousands)

3D Systems DTM
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note Pro Forma

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,999 $ 2,529 $ (3,569 ) (B ) $ 17,959

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts 33,304 8,411 (335 ) (C ) 41,380

Current portion of lease receivables 1,497 -- -- 1,497

Inventories 14,945 3,643 (693 ) (C ) 17,895

Deferred income taxes 2,824 611 2,794 (G ) 6,229

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,496 502 329 (D ) 4,327

Total current assets 75,065 15,696 (1,474 ) 89,287

Property and equipment, net 13,141 1,842 -- 14,983

Licenses and patent costs, net 8,417 489 2,311 (D ) 11,217

Deferred income taxes 5,210 -- (2,842 ) (G ) 2,368

Lease receivables, less current portion 3,629 -- -- 3,629

Acquired technology -- -- 9,100 (D ) 9,100

Other assets, net 4,435 360 505 (D ) 5,300

Goodwill -- -- 30,482 (E ) 30,482

$ 109,897 $ 18,387 $ 38,082 $ 166,366

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 8,264 $ 3,062 $ -- $ 11,326

Accrued liabilities 9,574 1,582 8,364 (F ) 19,520

Current portion of long-term debt 120 -- 24,000 (H ) 24,120

Customer deposits 1,087 -- -- 1,087

Income taxes payable -- 501 -- 501

Deferred revenues 11,471 2,432 -- 13,903

Edgar Filing: 3 D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 8-K/A

3D SYSTEMS CORPORATION 47

Total current liabilities 30,516 7,577 32,364 70,457

Other liabilities 3,210 -- 1,528 (F ) 4,738

Long-term debt, less current portion 4,375 -- 15,000 (H ) 19,375

38,101 7,577 48,892 94,570

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock 12 1 (1 ) (E ) 12

Capital in excess of par value 81,568 54,241 (54,241 ) (E ) 81,568

Notes receivable from officers and employees (330 ) -- -- (330 )

Accumulated deficit (3,922 ) (43,288 ) 43,288 (E ) (3,922 )

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,992 ) (144 ) 144 (E ) (3,992 )

Treasury stock, at cost (1,540 ) -- -- (1,540 )

Total stockholders' equity 71,796 10,810 (10,810 ) 71,796

$ 109,897 $ 18,387 $ 38,082 $ 166,366

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: 3 D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 8-K/A

December 31, 2000 48

3D SYSTEMS CORPORATION

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2000

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

3D Systems DTM
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note Pro Forma

Sales:

Products $ 80,246 $ 33,794 $ -- $ 114,040

Services 29,429 6,216 -- 35,645

Total sales 109,675 40,010 -- 149,685

Cost of sales:

Products 35,084 15,071 -- 50,155

Services 21,729 4,269 -- 25,998

Total cost of sales 56,813 19,340 -- 76,153

Gross profit 52,862 20,670 -- 73,532

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 32,710 13,007 1,901 (I ) 47,618

Research and development 7,814 3,254 11,068

Total operating expenses 40,524 16,261 1,901 58,686

Income (loss) from operations 12,338 4,409 (1,901 ) 14,846

Interest income 632 -- (143 ) (K ) 489

Interest and other expense (517 ) (110 ) (4,669 ) (J ) (5,296 )

Income (loss) before income taxes 12,453 4,299 (6,713 ) 10,039

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 4,309 971 (1,566 ) (L ) 3,714

Net income (loss) $ 8,144 $ 3,328 $ (5,147 ) $ 6,325

Shares used to calculate basic net income
per share 11,851 7,042 11,851

Edgar Filing: 3 D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 8-K/A

3D SYSTEMS CORPORATION 49

Basic net income per share $ 0.69 $ .47 $ .53

Shares used to calculate diluted net
income per share 12,889 7,327 12,889

Diluted net income per share $ 0.63 $ .45 $ .49

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: 3 D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 8-K/A

Year Ended December 31, 2000 50

3D Systems Corporation

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(A) Certain reclassifications were made to conform DTM categorizations to those of 3D Systems.

[…]

(I) Represents one year of amortization expense of acquired technology and capitalized patents.  Amortization is expected to occur
ratably over a six-year period.

(J) Represents one year of interest expense of $4.3MM and amortization of the loan origination fees of $329K. Annual interest expense
before taxes for the year ended December 31, 2000 would change by approximately $37K for each 1/8% change in the interest rate
of the debt.

(K) Represents lost interest income from the $2.3MM cash used to fund the purchase and the $1.2MM paid in loan origination fees,
assuming a 4% interest rate.

(L) Represents the estimated tax effect of the pro forma adjustments.  The effective tax rate used to calculate deferred taxes is assumed
to be 37%, which approximates 3D Systems� estimated effective tax rate for 2001.  The effective tax rate used to calculate benefit
from income is assumed to result in a combined Company effective tax rate of 37%, which approximates 3D Systems� estimated
effective tax rate for 2001.

Edgar Filing: 3 D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 8-K/A

Year Ended December 31, 2000 51

3D SYSTEMS CORPORATION

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 29, 2001

(In thousands)

3D Systems DTM
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note Pro Forma

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,749 1,252 $ (3,569 ) (B ) $ 15,432

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts 28,803 9,912 (300 ) (C ) 38,415

Current portion of lease receivables 385 -- -- 385

Inventories 18,018 3,888 (686 ) (C ) 21,220

Deferred income taxes 2,371 611 3,087 (G ) 6,069

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,188 409 329 (D ) 3,926

Total current assets 70,514 16,072 (1,139 ) 85,447

Property and equipment, net 13,074 1,736 -- 14,810

Licenses and patent costs, net 8,174 373 2,427 (D ) 10,974

Deferred income taxes 5,210 -- (3,183 ) (G ) 2,027

Lease receivables, less current portion 821 -- -- 821

Acquired technology -- -- 9,100 (D ) 9,100

Other assets, net 9,858 477 388 (D ) 10,723

Goodwill -- -- 30,169 (E ) 30,169

$ 107,651 18,658 $ 37,762 $ 164,071

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Bank line of credit $ -- 3 $ -- $ 3

Accounts payable 6,229 2,932 -- 9,161

Accrued liabilities 9,824 1,090 8,277 (F ) 19,191

Current portion of long-term debt 125 -- 24,000 (H ) 24,125

Customer deposits 936 -- -- 936

Income taxes payable -- 959 -- 959

Edgar Filing: 3 D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 8-K/A

3D SYSTEMS CORPORATION 52

Deferred revenues 11,033 2,631 -- 13,664

Total current liabilities 28,147 7,615 32,277 68,039

Other liabilities 2,023 -- 1,528 (F ) 3,551

Long-term debt, less current portion 4,310 -- 15,000 (H ) 19,310

34,480 7,615 48,805 90,900

Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock -- -- --

Common stock 13 1 (1 ) (E ) 13

Capital in excess of par value 83,747 54,349 (54,349 ) (E ) 83,747

Notes receivable from officers and employees (291 ) -- -- (291 )

Accumulated deficit (2,901 ) (42,961 ) 42,961 (E ) (2,901 )

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (5,857 ) (346 ) 346 (E ) (5,857 )

Treasury stock (1,540 ) -- -- (1,540 )

Total stockholders' equity 73,171 11,043 (11,043 ) 73,171

$ 107,651 $ 18,658 $ 37,762 $ 164,071

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: 3 D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 8-K/A

June 29, 2001 53

3D SYSTEMS CORPORATION

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 29, 2001

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

 3D Systems DTM
Pro Forma
Adjustments Note Pro Forma

Sales:

Products $ 37,887 $ 16,966 $ -- $ 54,853

Services 15,058 3,816 -- 18,874

Total sales 52,945 20,782 -- 73,727

Cost of sales:

Products 17,601 7,923 -- 25,524

Services 11,229 2,939 -- 14,168

Total cost of sales 28,830 10,862 -- 39,692

Gross profit 24,115 9,920 -- 34,035

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 18,000 6,148 950 (I ) 25,098

Research and development 4,833 1,810 -- 6,643

Total operating expenses 22,833 7,958 950 31,741

Income (loss) from operations before extraordinary
item and taxes 1,282 1,962 (950 ) 2,294

Interest income 541 -- (71 ) (K ) 470

Interest and other expense (202 ) 35 (1,781 ) (J ) (1,948 )

Income (loss) before income taxes and
extraordinary item 1,621 1,997 (2,802 ) 816

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 600 639 (937 ) (L ) 302

Net income (loss) before extraordinary charge $ 1,021 $ 1,358 $ (1,865 ) $ 514

Shares used to calculate basic net income per share 12,344 7,107 12,344

Basic net income per share before extraordinary
charge $ .08 $ .19 $ .04

Edgar Filing: 3 D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 8-K/A

3D SYSTEMS CORPORATION 54

Shares used to calculate diluted net income per
share 13,125 7,455 13,125

Diluted net income per share before extraordinary
charge $ .08 $ .18 .04

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: 3 D SYSTEMS CORP - Form 8-K/A

Six Months Ended June 29, 2001 55

3D Systems Corporation

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements